

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

CT: Churachandpur

P.S. Churachandpur

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 47(03)2025 CCP-PS

Date and time of FIR: 19/03/2025 at 03:10 AM

2.

SL No.	Acts	Sections	Description of offence	
01	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	189(2)	Punishment for being member of unlawful assembly	
02	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	189(4)	Joining unlawful assembly armed with deadly weapon	
03	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	191(2)	Punishment for rioting	
04	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	191(3)	Rioting armed with deadly weapon	
05	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	190	Every member of unlawfull assembly guilty of offence committee prosecution object	
06	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	221	Obstructing public servant in discharge of public functions	
07	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	223	Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant	
08	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	285	Danger or obstruction in public way	
09	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	121(2)	Voluntarily causing grievous hurt to deter public servant from his duty	
10	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	125	Act endangering life or personal safety of others	
11	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	126(2)	Punishment for wrongful restraint	
12	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	351(2)	Punishment for criminal intimidation	
13	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	324(4)	Mischief causing damage	
14	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	3(5)	Common intention	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 18/03/2025

Date to: 19/03/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 08:40 PM

Time to: 03:00 AM

(b). Information received at PS:

Date: 19/03/2025

Time: 03:10 AM

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 06

Date & Time: 19/03/2025 at 03:10 AM

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 0.5 Kms North

(b) Address: Sielmat area, Churachandpur, Manipur.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Thangpu Tonsing

(b) Fathers' Name:

(c) Date/Year of Birth:

12.

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No. NIL

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.	
01	Nil	Nil	

- (h) Occupation:
- (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	Churachandpur, Manipur	
2	Permanent address	Churachandpur, Manipur	

(j) Phone number: 8732064858

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
01	unknown miscreants of two different communities	NIL	NIL	NIL

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
01	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL

- 10. Total value of property:
- 11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	
01	NIL	

12. First Information contents:

Today i.e 18/03/2025 at around 08:40 PM, some unknown miscreants of two different communities were creating racial tension at Sielmat area, Churachandpur by unlawfully assembling, causing public disturbance, threatening and obstructing the free flow of traffic and pedestrian. They have disobeying the order duly promulgated by public servant. The unruly mob turned up in hundreds and turned violent and pelted stone towards each other as well as the security personnel i.e Police, CRPF, BSF, Indian Army and RAF Teams who were deployed for law and order duty. Due to the incident some security personal were injured and also causing extensive damage to the vehicles used by security personnel. Several rounds of ammunitions and tear gas shells were fired in the air as a preventive measures and in order to dispersed the unruly mob. The situation is brought to control at 03:00 AM of 19th March, 2025 and unruly mob dispersed off peacefully.

Hence, a Suo-Moto case under FIR NO. 47(03)2025 CCP-PS u/s 189(2)/189(4)/191(2)/191(3)/190/221/223/285/121(2)/125/126(2)/351(2)/324(4)/3(5) BNS has been registered against the unknown unruly mob for investigation.

Date: 19/03/2025 Churachandpur



Officer-In-Charge,
Churachandpur Police Station.

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 19/03/2025

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): C. Laldinthara

No.

Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. Read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant,

free of cost.

R.O.A.C

14. Signature/ Thumb impression of the complainant/ informant

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Thangpu Tonsing

Rank: Inspector

No-hurachandpur Police Statio

Manipur

- SP/LCP COPY-

Today i.e 18/03/2025 at around 08:40 PM, some unknown miscreants of two different communities were creating racial tension at Sielmat area, Churachandpur by unlawfully assembling, causing public disturbance, threatening and obstructing the free flow of traffic and pedestrian. They have disobeying the order duly promulgated by public servant. The unruly mob turned up in hundreds and turned violent and pelted stone towards each other as well as the security personnel i.e Police, CRPF, BSF, Indian Army and RAF Teams who were deployed for law and order duty. Due to the incident some security personal were injured and also causing extensive damage to the vehicles used by security personnel. Several rounds of ammunitions and tear gas shells were fired in the air as a preventive measures and in order to dispersed the unruly mob. The situation is brought to control at 03:00 AM of 19th March, 2025 and unruly mob dispersed off peacefully.

Hence, a Suo-Moto case under FIR NO. 47(03)2025 CCP-PS u/s 189(2)/189(4)/191(2)/191(3)/190/221/223/285/121(2)/125/126(2)/351(2)/324(4)/3(5) BNS has been registered against the unknown unruly mob for investigation.

CHURACHANDPUR POLICE

Date: 19/03/2025

Churachandpur

Officer-In-Charge,

Churachandpur Police Station.
Officer-In-Incharge
Churachandpur Police Statio

Manipur